
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 1 April 2015 

  

MEETING:  CABINET 
  Councillor Anderson Leader of the Council - 

Finance & Strategy 
 Councillor Carter Community & Leisure 
 Councillor Hussain Health & Wellbeing 
 Councillor Mann Education & Children 
 Councillor Munawar Social & Economic Inclusion 
 Councillor Parmar Environment & Open Spaces 
 Councillor Sharif Performance and 

Accountability 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Neighbourhoods & Renewal 
  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MAIN HALL, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, THE 

GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
01753 875120 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

    
 Apologies for absence.   
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 
3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of 
their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2015 
 

1 - 14  

3.   Carbon Management Plan April 2015 - March 2020 
 

15 - 42 All 

4.   Parks & Open Spaces Strategy 2015-20 
 

To 
Follow 

All 

5.   SRP Partnership Business Plan 
 

43 - 56 All 

6.   Policy for Significant Asset Purchases 
 

To 
Follow 

All 

7.   School Places Strategy 
 

To 
Follow 

All 

8.   Real Time Passenger Information 
 

57 - 64 All 

9.   Contracts in Excess of £250,000 
 

65 - 70 All 

10.   References from Overview & Scrutiny 
 

To 
Follow 

All 

11.   Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 
 

71 - 80 All 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 
 
 

  



 
 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

PART II 
 
13.   Part II Minutes - 9th March 2015 

 
81 - 82  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 
Note:- 
Bold = Key decision 
Non-Bold = Non-key decision 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 9th March, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (Chair), Carter, Hussain, Munawar, Parmar, 
Sharif and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Bains, Chahal and Nazir 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Mann 

 
PART 1 

 
90. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

91. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th February 2015  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th 

February 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

92. Leisure Strategy  
 
The Commissioner for Community & Leisure and Assistant Director 
Community & Skills introduced a report which proposed taking further steps in 
the implementation of the Leisure Strategy, which had been approved by 
Cabinet in July 2014. 
 
Consideration was given to the five year plan for community leisure which 
aimed to increase participation and engage people who were not currently 
active through a wide range of measures, for example targeted investment in 
locally accessible venues such as parks and enhanced levels of public access 
to facilities in schools.  The Community Sports Activation Fund had so far 
engaged 1,000 young people in the programme and the latest figures from 
Sport England revealed a 2% increase in the number of people in Slough 
active for 30 minutes per week, which indicated that good progress was 
already being made. 
 
In relation to the improvement of core leisure facilities, the Cabinet were 
advised that the feasibility work had been conducted, as set out at Appendix B 
to the report, which had assessed all of the available evidence of community 
needs for leisure and a recommended facility mix for the new leisure centre to 
replace the facilities at Montem as follows: 
 

• Minimum 6 lane swimming pool, with a preferred option for 8 lanes. 

• 125m2 learner pool. 

• 100-125 station gym. 

• 3 studios (2 fitness studios and a spinning studio). 

• 5 court sports hall. 

• 1-2 squash courts. 

Page 1

A
[...]
 and particularly 
the potential risks if the cost of schemes rose, and emphasised the need to 
carefully prioritise resources and rigorously assess business cases to ensure 
they met the Council’s priorities.  It was confirmed that any scheme with the 
SBC funding element not yet approved would come back to the Cabinet, 
following consideration by the Capital Strategy Board, as part of the 
consideration of the Capital Strategy and it was agreed to reflect this in 
agreeing the recommendations.  The Cabinet also agreed delegate authority 
to the Strategy Director, Regeneration, Housing & Resources to progress 
future bids, following consultation with the relevant Commissioners. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That it be noted that the projects set out in the report had been 

submitted by Slough Borough Council to the Thames Valley Berkshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership, in order to be considered for Local 
Growth Fund (LGF) funding; 

 
(b) That a number of these projects had been accepted for LGF funding, 

as detailed in section 5 of the report; 

Page 6



Cabinet - 09.03.15 

 

 
(c) That schemes currently not funded be supported in principle, subject to 

approval by the Capital Strategy Board and Cabinet at the appropriate 
stage; 

 
(d) That the Strategic Director, Regeneration, Housing & Resources, 

following consultation with the Leader and Commissioner for Social & 
Economic Inclusion, be given delegated authority to continue dialogue 
with businesses and internal stakeholders and submit bids to the LEP 
on behalf of Slough Borough Council. 

 
98. Better Care Fund Pooled Budget Agreement 2015/16  

 
The Assistant Director Adult Social Care introduced a report seeking 
agreement enter in a Pooled Budget Agreement for the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) with the Slough Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to bring together 
some health and social care funding. 
 
The creation of a pooled budget was part of the national conditions for the 
BCF and was permitted in legisla
[...]
ction; and 
2. The day of cleaning. 

 
105. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions  

 
The Cabinet considered the published Notification of Key Decisions for the 
forthcoming three month period. 
 

Page 13



Cabinet - 09.03.15 

 

Resolved – That the published Notification of Forthcoming Key Decisions for 
the period between March to May 2015 be endorsed. 

 
106. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

the consideration of the items in Part II of the agenda as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
individuals and to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I the Schedule 
12A the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
Below is a summary of the decisions of the Cabinet taken during Part II of the 
agenda. 
 

107. Leisure Strategy - Appendix D  
 
Appendix D to the report on the Leisure Strategy setting out the options 
appraisal of the advantages and disadvantages of between refurbishing 
Montem Leisure Centre and building a new leisure centre at Farnham Road 
was noted and considered during Part I without disclosing any exempt 
information. 
 

108. Agreement to Dispose of Two Sites for Free Schools - Appendix A  
 
Appendix A on the proposed disposal of land at Castleview, which included 
exempt information relating to the valuation and financial transactions of the 
disposal was noted and considered in resolving the matters in the Part I report 
without disclosing any exempt information. 
 

109. Re-commissioning and Procurement of a Responsive Repair & 
Maintenance Service for Housing Properties  
 
The further information advising Members of the options available for the 
interim provision of a responsive repair and maintenance service for housing 
properties was noted and considered in determining the matters detailed in 
the Part I report. 
 

110. Slough Library Site  
 
A way forward was agreed in relation to the Slough Library site to enable the 
continued delivery of the regeneration strategy for the town centre. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 9.24 pm) 

Page 14



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet    DATE: 13th April 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Kathryn Horsepool (01753 875912) Jason Newman 
(For all enquiries)   (01753 875219) 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Commissioner for Environment and Open Spaces – Cllr Satpal 

Parmar 
 

PART I 
KEY DECISION 

 
CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN APRIL 2015 – MARCH 2020 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

We are renewing the existing Carbon Management Plan.  The new document will 
cover the period from April 2015 March 2020. It will describe how we have tackled 
reducing the council CO2 emissions in the past and describe our new approach to 
Carbon Management i.e. closer integration with Asset Management process and the 
aims of the new 5 year plan. It will set out the Council’s aims and will describe our 
new CO2 energy and energy revenue saving targets. 

 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the Carbon Management Plan April 2015 – 
March 2020, as attached at Appendix A, be adopted. 
 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

• Regeneration and Environment – the report will address how Slough Borough 
Council will mitigate against the effects of climate change and reduce CO2 across 
the Council’s corporate buildings. 

• The new Carbon Management Plan 2015 – 2020 addresses how Slough Borough 
Council are going to tackle the wider issue of Climate Change which will have an 
impact on the residents of Slough. It sets out how the council is going to mitigate 
its Carbon Dioxide emissions over the next five years. 

• The Carbon Management Plan will ensure that Slough Borough Council is 
[...]
t September 2014                                                18

Page 22



Carbon management plan
April 2015 - March 2020

www.slough.gov.uk 1

1.1 Summary

           ‘what gets measured gets managed’
(Source of the quote: Peter Drucker)

           Slough Borough Council has been looking at
reducing carbon emission across its
corporate estate and its fleet since 2008. The
revised carbon management plan describes
our current emissions levels and looks at
how we are going to further reduce them
over the next five years.

           It also describes how Slough Borough Council
is going to become increasingly more energy
efficient across the whole corporate estate
and how the carbon management process
will contribute to the councils revenue
reduction targets over the next 5 years.

1.2 Vision

           Slough Borough Council aspires to have a
low carbon and energy efficient corporate
estate, fleet and workforce to meet with the
future economic challenges of local
government.

1.3 Purpose (Outcome)

           This document continues the work of the
expired Carbon Management Plan, and sets
out what Slough Borough Council will do to
mitigate the carbon emissions from council
activities and buildings managed, owned
and operated by the council.

           The previous plan aimed to reduce carbon
emissions by 40% against the 2008/9
baseline, and during the course of the plan
the council achieved a 49% reduction in CO2
emissions. This was achieved by a reduction
in the number of council buildings, but also
due to the removal of emissions from some
schools from the baseline. This plan seeks to
describe how the council will save carbon,
energy and generate revenue savings over
the next 5 years.

          The four outcomes of plan are:

          Outcome 1: At least a 3% reduction of CO2
net emissions per annum of all council
operations

          Outcome 2: A 20% reduction of CO2
emissions against the 13/14 baseline

          Outcome 3: A reduction of 7 tonnes to 6
t
[...]
e Richards No (PFI School)

9.1 Carbon Management Plan Slough Schools List September 2014  

Page 40



Page 41



www.slough.gov.ukDesigned and printed by Slough Borough Council  |  GB/6182/10-02-15

Carbon management plan, April 2015 - March 2020

Page 42



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet   DATE: 13th April 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Sarah Richards Strategic Director, Regeneration, Housing and 

Resources 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875301 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Cllr Anderson, Leader of the Council 
 
SLOUGH REGENERATION PARTNERSHIP – PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet on the progress of the Slough 
Regeneration Partnership (SRP). The report summarises the Business Plan for the 
period January 2015 to December 2019.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 
 The Cabinet is requested to resolve: 
 

(a) That the progress being made by the Slough Regeneration Partnership be 
noted and that the Partnership Business Plan for the period 2015 to 2019 be 
agreed. 

 
(b) That it be noted that the SRP is working collaboratively with SBC asset 

management team to prepare a development programme for a package of 
small sites within Slough and agree that a follow-up report with 
recommendations for the delivery of small sites should be presented to 
Cabinet by July 2015.  

 
3.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities   

 
The SRP delivers on the following priorities: 
 

• Regeneration and environment:  the SRP is a special purpose vehicle that will 
help deliver a range of regeneration projects and improvement to the 
environment across the town. 

 

• Housing:  the SRP will deliver a minimum of 200 new houses and flats from 
the first two site development (Ledgers Road, former Wexham Nursery) and 
potentially many more over the 15 year life of the SRP 

 

• Economy and skills:  building the Curve and the development of identified sites 
for housing will bring 
[...]
re hoping that as a consequence of this that the RTI issue of the 

booting up of the ETM and the OBU will be removed and that we will 

then see a major improvement of the connection issue. 

As this is a Group wide project the changes required to implement this 

will be implemented into the Berkshire (Bracknell & Slough) fleet around 

June time. 

This upgrade will not require any additional changes to the RTI 

configuration and should provide a seamless transition.  

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet   DATE:  13th April 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875011 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Leader and Commissioner for Finance and Strategy – 

Councillor Anderson 
 

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION 

 
CONTRACTS IN EXCESS OF £250,000 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To advise the Cabinet of the contracts of an estimated value of over £250,000, that 
are proposed to be let in the 2015/16 financial year and any exemptions to 
competitive tendering that have been granted. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the list of contracts attached at Appendix A 
be endorsed and to determine whether there are any special requirements it wishes 
to agree, with regard to any particular contract. 
 

3 Slough Joint Wellbeing  Priorities and Five Year Plan 
 

This report being entirely administrative in nature does not directly contribute to the 
priorities.  However the contracts listed in the appendix will contribute to all of the 
priorities of both the Wellbeing Strategy and the Five Year Plan. 
 

4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

The JSNA will be considered at the time of letting each contract. 
 
5 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial 
 
The contracts set out in the Appendix are included in approved budgets.  Officer 
delegations authorise Directors to approve expenditure within approved capital 
budgets and decisions on work programmes within those budgets.  

 
(b) Risk Management 
 

There are no specific issues arising directly from this report. 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 
All contracts are let in accordance with the Council’s agreed Contract Procedure 
Rules. 

Page 65

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

This report being entirely administrative in nature and is not therefore applicable to 
the Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA).  EIA’s will be fully considered at the time 
that each contract is let.   
 
(e) Workforce  

 
Workforce implications will be considered upon the letting of each contract. 
 

6 Supporting Information 
 

Council’s Constitution 
 
6.1 The Council’s Constitution requires that the intention to tender or enter into a contract 

of a value exceeding £250,000 is reported and approved by the Cabinet.  
Exemptions to competitive tendering must also be reported for information to the 
Cabinet. 

 
6.2 Any amendments/addition to the list have to be reported to the Cabinet as they arise 

and this will be done as necessary in the course of 2015/16 financial year.  A list of 
the contracts is set out at Appendix A to this report and the Cabinet is asked to 
consider the attached list and endorse it. 

 
7 Comments of Other Committees 

 
None. 

 
8 Conclusion 
 

Appendix A details contracts of an estimated value of over £250,000, that are 
proposed to be let in the 2015/16 financial year and any exemptions to competitive 
tendering that have been granted. 
 

9 Appendices Attached 
 

‘A’ - List of contracts to be let in 2015/16 in excess of £250,000. 
 

Page 66



 

APPENDIX A 
LIST OF CONTRACTS TO BE LET IN 2015/16 IN EXCESS OF £250,000 
 

 Contract Name Description Value 

1 ITS Framework for Berkshire Purchasing contract 
for VMS, Real Time, 
Traffic Signals and 
other Intelligent 
Transport Systems. 

Nil Value Contract 

2 ITS Maintenance for Berkshire Maintenance of 
e
[...]
ter 

All Stephen Gibson, Head of 
Asset Management 
Tel: 01753 875852 

- None 
 

√  

Statutory Service Plans 
 
To recommend to Council the Statutory 
Service Plans (SSPs) in relation to Food 
Safety Service; Health and Safety Service; 
and Trading Standards Service in 
accordance with the requirements laid 
down by external agencies. 
 

H&W All All Ginny de Haan, Head of 
Consumer Protection & 
Business Compliance 
Tel: 01753 477912 

- None 
 

√  

Progress report on the Commissioning 
of the Maintenance & Repairs Service 
 
To consider a report on the progress of the 
commissioning for of the maintenance and 
repairs service, further to the Cabinet 
decisions made on 9

th
 March 2015. 

 

N&R All All Andy Grant, Project Manager 
Tel: 07742 690915 

- None 
 

√ Yes, p3 
LGA 

References from Overview & Scrutiny 
 
To consider any recommendations from 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

P&A All All Shabana Kauser, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01753 787503 

- None 
 

√  

Notification of Decisions 
 
To endorse the published Notification of 
Decisions. 
 

F&S All All Catherine Meek, Head of 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01753 875011 

- None 
 

√  

 

P
age 80



Document is Restricted

Page 81

AGENDA ITEM 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2015
	3 Carbon Management Plan April 2015 - March 2020
	Appendix A - Carbon Management Plan April 2015 - March 2020

	5 SRP Partnership Business Plan
	Appendix A - Summary of Partnership Business Plan

	8 Real Time Passenger Information
	Appendix A - Upgrade to Almex Ticket Machines

	9 Contracts in Excess of £250,000
	11 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Published Notification of Decisions

	13 Part II Minutes - 9th March 2015



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 13th April, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (Chair), Carter, Hussain, Mann, Munawar, 
Parmar, Sharif and Swindlehurst 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
PART 1 

 
111. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

112. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2015  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th March 

2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 

113. Carbon Management Plan April 2015 - March 2020  
 
The Commissioner for Environment & Open Spaces introduced a report which 
sought approval for the new five-year Carbon Management Plan 2015-20 
which set out how the Council aimed to reduce its carbon emissions and 
mitigate against the effects of climate change. 
 
The Council’s first Carbon Management Plan, adopted in 2009, had set a 
target of a 40% reduction in carbon emissions against the 2008/9 baseline.  
The Council achieved a 49% reduction in CO2 emissions during the period of 
the previous plan due to a number of both planned and unplanned factors.  
The new plan aimed to reduce total carbon emissions by a further 20% 
against the 2013/14 baseline, which would mean a total reduction of 60% 
since 2008/9, and reduce operating costs relating to carbon emissions by 
10% by 2020.  The approved Capital Programme included a fund of £100,000 
per annum between 2015/16 and 2019/20 to support invest to save projects 
which would deliver both CO2 reductions and revenue savings. 
 
Commissioners asked about the governance arrangements and how the 
outcomes would be monitored.  It was responded that Carbon Management 
Board was the primary monitoring authority for the plan and it involved the 
Commissioner for Environment & Open Spaces and relevant Council 
departments such as asset management, transport and waste.  The potential 
of utilising solar panels on Council buildings was raised and it was noted that 
these options would continue to be appraised to evaluate whether they had 
the potential to contribute to the carbon and revenue savings targets.  A 
number of the key actions and suggestions were discussed including the 
planned investment in new LED street lighting which would deliver major 
energy savings and the trial use of electric vehicles. 
 
The Cabinet approved the plan, subject to a minor textual amendment to 
paragraph 3.9 (2) Priority Actions. 



Cabinet - 13.04.15 

 

 
Resolved – That the Carbon Management Plan April 2015 – March 2020, as 

attached at Appendix A to the report, be adopted. 
 

114. Parks & Open Spaces Strategy 2015-20  
 
The Commissioner for Environment & Open Spaces introduced a report which 
sought approval of the Parks & Open Spaces Strategy 2015-2020 which set 
out the priorities for further improvements to the 87 parks and open spaces in 
Slough and to encourage more people to use them. 
 
The importance of parks and open spaces was recognised, with around three 
quarters of residents using them on a regular basis.  However, with both parks 
usage and physical activity levels in Slough both lower than national 
averages, the strategy was an opportunity to promote formal and informal 
activity by increasing the number of ‘welcoming, safe and easily accessible’ 
parks with a diverse range of facilities.  The new strategy defined the 
Council’s vision and priorities to 2020 and incorporated the views of more 
than 900 residents surveyed.  The key priorities and targets were detailed in 
section 5 of the report which included new facilities, improved landscaping, 
promotion and a more meaningful role for residents in shaping the facilities 
and environment of their local parks.  Significant improvement works were 
planned in 2015/16 at several parks including Bails & Godolphin and Kennedy 
Park. 
 
Commissioners discussed the importance of links with the broader Leisure 
Strategy which had been agreed last year, and in particular how the actions 
proposed would contribute to the targets to reduce obesity and increase levels 
of activity.  The Assistant Director, Community & Skills responded that the two 
strategies were closely aligned and that informal activity in parks and open 
spaces was a vital step towards more formal leisure activities.  The five-year 
implementation plan for the Leisure Strategy agreed by the Cabinet in March 
2015 included a range of specific programmes to promote these opportunities.  
Members were updated on some of the practical actions underway including 
the Get Active Programme using parks as their primary location during the 
summer months and multi-sports course training that had been provided to 
more than 30 people who had committed at least 20 hours to community 
activity. 
 
Members suggested that there was more potential in engaging local people in 
the gardening and upkeep of the parks.  The Assistant Director recognised 
this and highlighted that Priority 5 of the strategy aimed to encourage 
residents to take a more active role in parks and contribute to the delivery of 
projects.  The Commissioner for Education & Children’s Services stated that 
many young people often cited concerns about safety as a barrier to using 
parks and requested that Slough’s Youth Parliament be fully engaged in 
seeking to address these issues.  The Assistant Director agreed that this 
would be taken forward.  Commissioners also discussed the short and 
medium term options to resolve parking and traffic issues in Salt Hill Park. 
 



Cabinet - 13.04.15 

 

The Cabinet welcomed the strategy and agreed that it be approved. 
 
Resolved – That the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy be approved for 

adoption and implementation. 
 

115. SRP Partnership Business Plan  
 
The Strategic Director Regeneration, Housing and Resources introduced a 
report which informed Cabinet of the progress of the Slough Regeneration 
Partnership and sought approval for the SRP Partnership Business Plan 
2015-2019.  The report had been considered by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 9th April and no specific comments had been referred to 
Cabinet. 
 
The Partnership had made substantial progress on a number of key projects 
during its second year including The Curve, the construction of which was on 
time and on budget; the Ledgers Road development of 73 homes for which 
construction would start this month; and the Wexham Nursery site for 104 
houses which had recently secured planning permission.  It was noted that 
circa 30% of these homes would be purchased by the HRA to provide new 
council properties.  Members were updated on the revised profile of capital 
receipts for the next five years; the potential opportunities from the SRP 
procurement process on other projects; and the strengthened partnership 
working between the Council and Morgan Sindall. 
 
The Cabinet were updated on the option of the SRP developing smaller 
residential sites of less than 20 units, rather than the Council establishing a 
dedicated Subsidiary Housing Company.  The potential benefits of developing 
through the SRP were noted although Commissioners also recognised the 
potential benefits the flexibility of a housing company could provide in meeting 
the council’s wider strategic objectives.  It was agreed that Cabinet would 
receive a further report recommending a way forward later in the year. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the progress being made by the Slough Regeneration Partnership 

be noted and that the Partnership Business Plan for the period 2015 to 
2019 be agreed. 

 
(b) That it be noted that the SRP was working collaboratively with SBC 

asset management team to prepare a development programme for a 
package of small sites within Slough and that it be agreed that a follow-
up report with recommendations for the delivery of small sites be 
presented to Cabinet by July 2015. 

 
116. Policy for Significant Asset Purchases  

 
The item was withdrawn. 
 
 



Cabinet - 13.04.15 

 

117. School Places Strategy  
 
The item was deferred. 
 

118. Real Time Passenger Information  
 
Further to the discussion by Cabinet in March about the low detection rates of 
the Real Time Passenger Information system in Slough, Commissioners 
considered a report setting out ways to improve performance and 
recommending a suitable target detection rate. 
 
The Acting Head of Transport and the Business Performance Director at First 
Buses answered questions from Commissioners about the reasons for the low 
levels of detection.  A number of improvements to the system had been made 
as detailed in the report and it was recognised that the rate had improved 
from 30% to 60% in the past few months, since the Neighbourhoods & 
Community Services Scrutiny Panel began scrutiny of the issue. 
 
Commissioners felt that the recommended target detection rate of 75% rising 
gradually towards 100% over the next year following three month reviews 
should be more ambitious.  The technical challenges of achieving a 100% 
detection rate were noted, however, Members agreed that a target rising 
rapidly towards 100% by June 2015 on First Bus services should be set to 
ensure passengers could be confident in the system and to reflect the 
significant level of capital investment made by the Council in the 
infrastructure.  The Council and bus operators shared the same objectives of 
promoting public transport use and RTPI had the potential to make bus 
services more attractive to passengers.  It was also agreed to actively work 
with London Buses, Arriva, other bus companies and neighbouring authorities 
to improve detection rates on these services and adopt a monitoring 
framework to manage performance. 
 
Commissioners asked that the Neighbourhoods & Community Services 
Scrutiny Panel monitor the rate of improvement in detection rates and report 
back to Cabinet if performance failed to met expected levels.  The Cabinet 
welcomed the more positive recent dialogue with First Buses and thanked 
them for their contribution to the meeting. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the improvements detailed in section 5 of the report be made to 

enable RTPI on all First bus services in Slough, and move towards a 
detection rate of 100% on these services by June 2015. 

 
(b) That real time links be implemented for London Buses, Arriva and other 

operators in Slough and that a monitoring framework be developed for 
detection rates on these services. 

 



Cabinet - 13.04.15 

 

(c) That the Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
monitor detection rates on a regular basis and report to Cabinet, if 
required, should detection rates fall below acceptable levels. 

 
119. Contracts in Excess of £250,000  

 
The Cabinet considered a report detailing the contracts with an estimated 
value of over £250,000 that were proposed to be let in the 2015/16 financial 
year and exemptions to competitive tendering.  The contracts listed in 
Appendix A to the report were included in approved budgets and all contracts 
would be let in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules.  After due 
consideration, the Cabinet endorsed the list of contracts. 
 
Resolved – That the list of contracts attached at Appendix A to the report be 

endorsed. 
 

120. References from Overview & Scrutiny  
 
There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny. 
 

121. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions  
 
Commissioners considered the published Notification of Decisions which set 
out both the key and non-key decisions expected to be taken by Cabinet 
between April and June 2015. 
 
Resolved – That the published Notification of Forthcoming Key Decisions for 

the period between April to June 2015 be endorsed. 
 

122. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 
123. Part II Minutes - 9th March 2015  

 
Resolved – That the Part II minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th 

March 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.38 pm and closed at 8.16 pm) 
 


